flows, net tax payments and capital expenditures on a six year period (2017-2022), and perpetuity
beyond this tranche. Six years of projections were utilized in order to project a normalized growth
rate in the terminal year that was more closely aligned with year six versus year five. The financial
projections to determine the net present value of future cash flows are modeled considering the
principal variables that determine the historic flows of each group of cash-generating unit and the
budgets approved by the Board of Directors.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Changing management’s assumptions, in particular the discount rate and the long-term
growth rate, could significantly affect the evaluation of the value in use of our cash generating units

90

Ferroglobe PLC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016

17. Goodwill (Continued)

and, therefore, the impairment result. The following changes to the assumptions used in the
impairment test lead to the following:

Excess of Sensitivity on Sensitivity on long Sensitivity on cashrecoverable discount rate -term growth rate flowsvalue over
carrying Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Goodwill value by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10%
(in millions of US$)

Electrometallurgy —
U.S..... 351.8 178.9 107.8 (78.4) (9.8) 19.6 (58.8) 58.8

Electrometallurgy —
Canada ..... 71.4 14.1 29.4 (19.6) — 9.8 (9.8) 19.6

Total ..... 423.2

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company recognized an additional goodwill
impairment charge of $1,612 thousand associated with its quartz mining business in South Africa,
Thaba Chueu Mining (Pty.), Ltd. (Thaba Chueu), as a result of its expected future cash flows. In
estimating the fair value of Thaba Chueu, we considered cash flow projections using assumptions
about overall market conditions, expected domestic sales pricing, and cost reduction initiatives. The
impairment charge represented a write-off of the entire goodwill balance at the cash-generating unit,